lodging of an FIR under Sections 457 and 423 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860.  

7.4 Furthermore, during the pendency of the suit, Defendant No. 2 sold the 

Plaint Schedule Property to Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 via a registered sale deed 

4 

No. 147 dated 17.01.2006 for Rs. 17,80,100/- (Rupees seventeen lakh eighty 

thousand and one hundred only).  

7.5 The Plaintiff sought declarations that the 99-year lease is valid, the 

Deed of Cancellation is fraudulent, illegal, and void, and that the subsequent 

sale deed dated 17.01.2006 to Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 are not genuine and 

are void, and thereby praying for recovery of vacant possession and

[...]

subsequently executed a power of attorney dated 03.05.2005 in favour of 

Defendant No. 2.  

8.4 Under this power of attorney, Defendant No. 2 sold the Plaint Schedule 

Property and building to Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 vide a Registered Sale Deed 

No. 147 dated 17.01.2006 for a consideration of Rs. 17,80,100/- (Rupees 

seventeen lakh eighty thousand and one hundred).  

8.5 Defendant Nos. 3 and 4 asserted that they purchased the property bona 

fide after verifying the documents and actual physical possession of 

Defendant No. 1. Subsequently, they were delivered khas possession, have 

since mutated the land in their favour, and are paying rent.